(ii)	 as to approximately HK$21.9 million for the EPC business and the photovoltaic
mounting and tracking systems materials business operating by Tonking New Energy
Technology (Jiangshan) Limited, an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company.
To cope with the increasing customer orders, Tonking New Energy Technology
(Jiangshan) Limited requires additional funds to enhance its procurement capabilities
while maintaining healthy cashflow; and

(iii)	 the remaining balance of approximately HK$3.9 million for general working capital of
the Group including but not limited to salary expenses and other office and corporate
expenses for the Group’s ongoing businesses.

– 4 –

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made all
reasonable enquiries, set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company immediately
before and after the completion of the Rights Issue and Placing:

Shareholders

Immediately before
completion of the

Rights Issue and Placing

Immediately after
completion of the

Rights Issue and Placing
Number of

issued Shares
Approximate

%
Number of

issued Shares
Approximate

%

Rise Triumph Limited (Note 1) 492,917,010 60.26% 739,375,515 60.26%
Signkey Group Limited (Note 2) 7,074,000 0.86% 10,611,000 0.86%

Non-public Shareholders 499,991,010 61.12% 749,986,515 61.12%

Placees 0 0.00% 115,427,250 9.41%

Other public Shareholders 318,008,990 38.88% 361,586,235 29.47%

Total 818,000,000 100.00% 1,227,000,000 100.00%

Notes:

1.	 Rise Triumph Limited, a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands with limited liability, is 96%,
3% and 1% beneficially owned by Mr. Wu Jian Nong, Mr Xu Shui Sheng and Ms. Shen Meng Hong,
respectively. Rise Triumph Limited is a member of parties acting in concert with Signkey Group Limited.

2.	 Signkey Group Limited, a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands with limited liability, is
85.0%, 8.0%, 3.0%, 3.0% and 1.0% beneficially owned by Mr. Wu Jian Nong, Mr. Jiang Jianming, Mr.
Xu Shui Sheng, Mr. Qiao Jianping and Ms. Shen Meng Hong, respectively. Signkey Group Limited is a